








Deep Ellum Grant Program Area




EXHIBIT B
Olympia Arts Building
TIF Eligible Improvements
Cost Estimates

TIF Improvement Category Amount
Facade Improvements — Part of Deep Ellum $268.000
TIF District Grant Program
Infrastructure Improvements — $247,000
Streetscaping, Street Construction, Storm
Water Improvements & Burial of Overhead
Utility Lines

TOTAL TIF REQUEST | $515,000

Note: The Facade Improvement category is a not to exceed amount. Unused Facade
Improvement funds may be reallocated to Infrastructure Improvements if the cost of these

improvements exceeds the budgeted amount.




ADDENDUM ITEM # 6

KEY FOCUS AREA: A Cleaner, Healthier City Environment
AGENDA DATE: November 12, 2007

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): All

DEPARTMENT: Environmental & Health Services
CMO: Charles W. Daniels, 670-3390
MAPSCO: N/A

SUBJECT

Authorize (1) the application for and acceptance of a grant from the Texas Department
of Housing and Community Affairs, Housing Trust Fund for the provision of tenant
based rental assistance for Veterans through the Homeless Services Program for the
period February 1, 2008 through May 31, 2011; and (2) execution of the grant
agreement - Not to exceed $250,000 - Financing: Texas Department of Housing and
Community Affairs Grant Funds

BACKGROUND

The Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs, administers the Housing
Trust Fund. The Housing Trust Fund provides tenant based rental assistance for a
period not to exceed 36-months that allows the assisted tenant to move to and live in
any dwelling unit with a right to continued assistance during a 36-month period with the
condition that the assisted household participate in a self-sufficiency program, which
shall include among its objectives, the acquisition of a permanent source of affordable
housing on or before the expiration of the rental subsidy.

Under the grant agreement, the Housing Trust Fund will pay rent, utilities, and security
deposits for clients who have not become fully independent in scattered site units.
Clients will select the site in which they choose to reside based on their individual
needs. Rental payments will be made at the Fair Market Rent rate. (Clients with
income are required to pay 30% of their adjusted income for rent).

The availability and use of these funds are subject to the State Housing Trust Fund
Rules and 10 Texas Administrative Code, Title 10, Part 1, Chapter 51 (“HTF Rules”) in
effect at the time the application is submitted.



BACKGROUND (Continued)

Accordingly, the Environmental and Health Services Department has prepared an
application for a competitive Tenant Based Rental Assistance grant seeking $250,000 in
funding to provide for transitional rental assistance for the period February 1, 2008
through May 31, 2011 for veterans with disabilities and/or veterans who have served in
the war in Afghanistan, also known as Operation Enduring Freedom, the Iraq War, also
known as Operation Iraqi Freedom and other recent overseas conflicts who access
services through the Homeless Services Program.

The Texas Veterans Housing Support Program competitive grant program does not
require a cash match, but does require the applicant to demonstrate leveraging. The
city as grantee must be able to show evidence as a threshold standard that we
demonstrate the ability to administer the program and commit adequate cash reserves
in the amount of $20,833 of at least one month’s total rents for the number of
households proposed to be served in order to cover any delays in the disbursement
process. There is however, an application fee of $30 to be submitted with the grant
application.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

This item has no prior action.

FISCAL INFORMATION

$250,000 - Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs Grant Funds

Agenda Date 11/12/2007 - page 2



COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 12, 2007

WHEREAS, there is a need to assist veterans by providing stability in rental assistance,
in conjunction with support services; and

WHEREAS, the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs, Texas Veterans
Housing Support Program, has issued a Notice of Funding Availability for competitive
grant funds, soliciting applications for special projects that provides grant funds to assist
the veterans with rental assistance; and

WHEREAS, the Environmental and Health Services Department has prepared an
application for competitive grant funds to provide tenant based rental assistance for the
period February 1, 2008 through May 31, 2011 for veterans with or without disabilities;
and

WHEREAS, the Environmental and Health Services Department does not require a
cash match, but does require the demonstration of leveraging as a threshold standard
that demonstrate the ability to administer the program and commit adequate cash
reserves in the amount of $20,833 of at least one month’s total rents for the number of
households proposed to be served in order to cover any delays in the disbursement
process;

NOW, THEREFORE;
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That following approval as to form by the City Attorney, the City Manager is
hereby authorized to (1) apply for and accept a grant from the Texas Department of
Housing and Community Affairs, Housing Trust Fund for the provision of tenant based
rental assistance for Veterans through the Homeless Services Program for the period
February 1, 2008 through May 31, 2011; and (2) execute any and all agreements and
other documents required by this grant.

Section 2. That the City Controller is hereby authorized to receive and deposit grant
funds in Fund S193, Department EHS, Unit 0387, Revenue Source 6508, in an amount
not to exceed $250,000.

Section 3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to establish appropriations in
Fund S193, Department EHS, Unit 0387, Object Code 3099, in an amount not to
exceed $250,000.

Section 4. That the City Controller is hereby authorized to disburse grant funds from
Fund S193, Department EHS, Unit 0387, Object Code 3099, in an amount not to
exceed $250,000.



COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 12, 2007

Section 5. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is
accordingly so resolved.

DISTRIBUTION: Environmental and Health Services
City Attorney's Office
Office of Financial Services, 4FN



ADDENDUM ITEM #7

KEY FOCUS AREA: Make Government More Efficient, Effective and Economical
AGENDA DATE: November 12, 2007

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): N/A

DEPARTMENT: Human Resources

CMO: Jill A. Jordan, P.E., 670-5299

MAPSCO: N/A

SUBJECT

Authorize a one-time lump sum payment to the City Manager Mary K. Suhm in the
amount of $25,000 in addition to her base pay of $267,750, plus the associated pension
contribution in the amount of $1,483 for a total annual additional cost of $26,483 -
Financing: Current Funds

BACKGROUND

On May 25, 2005, by Resolution No. 05-1622, the City Council appointed Mary K. Suhm
as City Manager of the City of Dallas, for an indefinite term and established her annual
base salary at $255,000.

On October 4, 2006, the City Council conducted its annual performance review of the
City Manager and recommended an increase of $12,750 to her annual base salary.

On November 5, 2007 the City Council conducted its annual performance review of the
City Manager and recommended an increase of $25,000 as a one-time lump sum
payment. There will be an annual cost of $26,486 which includes a one-time lump sum
payment increase of $25,000 plus the associated pension contribution of $1,483.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (Council, Boards, Commissions)

The City Council approved the appointment of Mary K. Suhm as City Manager for an
indefinite term on May 25, 2005, by Resolution No. 05-1622.

City Council conducted its annual performance review of City Manager Mary K. Suhm
on November 5, 2007.

FISCAL INFORMATION

$26,483 - Current Funds






COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 12, 2007

WHEREAS, on May 25, 2005 by Resolution No. 05-1622, the City Council appointed
Mary K. Suhm as City Manager of the City of Dallas for an indefinite term and
established her annual base salary at $255,000; and

WHEREAS, on October 4, 2006, the City Council conducted its annual performance
review of the City Manager and recommended an increase of $12,750 in her annual
base salary;and

WHEREAS, on November 5, 2007, the City Council conducted its annual performance
review of the City Manager and recommended a one-time lump sum payment of
$25,000, in addition to her base pay of $267,750, plus the associated pension
contribution in the amount of $1,483 for a total annual additional cost of $26,483.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager receive a one-time lump sum payment of $25,000,
in addition to her base pay of $267,750, plus the associated pension contribution in the
amount of $1,483 for a total annual additional cost of $26,483.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is

accordingly so resolved.

Distribution
Human Resources - 6AS






ADDENDUM ITEM # 8

KEY FOCUS AREA: Make Government More Efficient, Effective and Economical
AGENDA DATE: November 12, 2007

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): N/A

DEPARTMENT: Human Resources

CMO: Jill A. Jordan, P.E., 670-5299

MAPSCO: N/A

SUBJECT

Authorize a one-time lump sum payment to the City Attorney Thomas P. Perkins, Jr. in
the amount of $11,800, in addition to his base pay of $236,000, plus the associated
pension and Medicare contribution in the amount of $871, for a total annual additional
cost of $12,671 - Financing: Current Funds

BACKGROUND

On June 8, 2005, by Resolution No. 05-1804, the City Council appointed Thomas P.
Perkins, Jr. as City Attorney of the City of Dallas, for a two-year term and established
his annual base salary at $199,000.

On August 16, 2006, the City Council conducted its annual performance review of the
City Attorney and recommended an increase of $43,227 in his annual base salary for an
annual cost of $43,227 was derived as follows: Annual base salary increase of
$37,000, associated pension contribution of $5,691, and Medicare contribution of $536.

On November 5, 2007, the City Council conducted its annual performance review of the
City Attorney and recommended a one time lump sum payment of $11,800. There will
be an annual cost of $12,671 which includes a one-time lump sum payment increase of
$11,800 plus the associated pension contribution of $700, and Medicare contribution of
$171.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (Council, Boards, Commissions)

City Council approved the appointment of Thomas P. Perkins, Jr. as City Attorney for a
two-year term on June 8, 2005, by Resolution No. 05-1804.

On August 16, 2006, the City Council conducted its annual performance review of the
City Attorney and recommended an increase of $43,227 in his annual base salary.



PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (Council, Boards, Commissions) (continued)

Authorized a first amendment to the City Attorney Agreement of Appointment with City
Attorney Thomas P. Perkins, Jr. to increase his annual salary on August 23, 2006, by
Resolution No. 06-22899.

FISCAL INFORMATION

$12,671 - Current Funds

Agenda Date 11/12/2007 - page 2



COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 12, 2007

WHEREAS, on June 8, 2005 by Resolution No. 05-1804, the City Council appointed
Thomas P. Perkins, Jr. as City Attorney of the City of Dallas for a two-year term and
established his annual base salary at $199,000; and

WHEREAS, on August 16, 2006, the City Council conducted its annual performance
review of the City Attorney and recommended an increase of $43,227 in his annual
base salary; and

WHEREAS, on November 5, 2007, the City Council conducted its annual performance
review of the City Attorney and recommended a one time lump sum payment of
$11,800.

Now, Therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Attorney receive a one-time lump sum payment in the
amount of $11,800; plus the associated pension and Medicare contribution in the
amount of $871, for a total annual additional cost of $12,671 in addition to his base pay
of $236,000.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the third
amendment to the City Attorney Agreement of Appointment with Thomas P. Perkins, Jr.
reflecting the compensation adjustment authorized by the City Council.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is
accordingly so resolved.

Distribrution List:
Human Resources - 6AN






ADDENDUM ITEM #9

KEY FOCUS AREA: Make Government More Efficient, Effective and Economical
AGENDA DATE: November 12, 2007

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): N/A

DEPARTMENT: Human Resources

CMO: Jill A. Jordan, P.E., 670-5299

MAPSCO: N/A

SUBJECT

Authorize an increase in the annual base salary of City Secretary Deborah Watkins in
the amount of $6,840, from $114,000 to $120,840, plus the associated pension
contribution in the amount of $406 for a total annual additional cost of $7,246 -
Financing: Current Funds

BACKGROUND

On March 6, 2006, by Resolution No. 06-0869, the City Council appointed Deborah
Watkins as City Secretary of the City of Dallas, for a two-year term and established her
annual base salary in an amount not to exceed $103,227.75.

On March 21, 2007 the City Council conducted its annual performance review of the
City Secretary and recommended an increase in an amount of $10,772.25 to her annual
base salary.

On April 11, 2007 Council approved agenda item No. 071188 which increased the base
pay of City Secretary Deborah Watkins from $103,227.75 to $114,000.00

City Council conducted its annual performance review of City Secretary Deborah
Watkins, on November 5, 2007 and recommended a pay increase in the amount of
$6,840.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (Council, Boards, Commissions)

City Council approved the appointment of Deborah Watkins as City Secretary for a
two-year term on March 6, 2007, by Resolution No. 06-0869.

City Council conducted its annual performance review of City Secretary Deborah
Watkins, on November 5, 2007 and recommended a pay increase from $114,000.00 to
$120,840. There will be an annual cost of $7,246 which includes an increase of $6,840
plus the associated pension contribution of $406.



FISCAL INFORMATION

$7,246 - Current Funds

Agenda Date 11/12/2007 - page 2



COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 12, 2007

WHEREAS, on March 6, 2006, Resolution No. 06-0896, appointed Deborah Watkins as
City Secretary, for a two year term and established her annual base salary of $
103,227.25; and

WHEREAS, on March 21, 2007, the City Council conducted its annual performance
review of the City Secretary and recommended an increase of $12,772.25; and

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2007, City Council approved Resolution No. 071188 which
increased the base pay of City Secretary Deborah Watkins from $103,227.75 to
$114,000.00.

WHEREAS, on November 5, 2007, the City Council conducted its annual performance
review of the City Secretary and recommended an increase in pay from $114,000 to
$120,840; and

Now, Therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the annual base salary of City Secretary Deborah Watkins, is hereby
increased by $6,840, from $114,000 to $120,840, plus the associated pension
contribution in the amount of $406 for a total annual additional cost of $7,246.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the second
amendment to the Agreement of Appointment with City Secretary Deborah Watkins
reflecting the compensation adjustment authorized by the City Council.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is
accordingly so resolved.

Distribution:
Human Resources - 6AN






ADDENDUM ITEM # 10

KEY FOCUS AREA: Economic Vibrancy

AGENDA DATE: November 12, 2007

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 2

DEPARTMENT: Public Works & Transportation
Convention and Event Services

CMO: Ramon F. Miguez, P.E., 670-3308

MAPSCO: 45p

SUBJECT

Authorize (1) a contract for Union Station Vertical Transportation Upgrade - Elevator
with A & F Elevator Company, Inc., lowest responsible bidder of three, in an amount not
to exceed $143,895; (2) assignment of the construction contract to Hunt - Woodbine
Realty Corporation as the City's construction manager for all purposes, including
contract administration, inspection, supervision and coordination of construction work;
(3) the receipt and deposit of funds from Hunt - Woodbine Realty Corporation in an
amount not to exceed $163,895; and (4) an increase in appropriations in the amount of
$163,895, in the Union Station Renovation Developer Advance Fund - Financing:
Private Funds (to be reimbursed without interest from the proceeds of the future sale of
General Obligation Bonds)

BACKGROUND

In the 2006 Bond Program, Dallas voters approved Proposition No. 1, which included
$3.96 million for Union Station capital improvements. This bond sale is scheduled for
November 28, 2007. These improvements are part of the City's Union Station Master
Plan Capital Improvement for the building, which includes roof replacement, wall
restoration, escalator and freight elevator modernization, and mechanical, electrical and
plumbing system upgrades.

On April 11, 2007, Resolution No. 07-1190 authorized the City to enter into a
Development and Reimbursement Agreement with Hunt - Woodbine Realty Corporation
("Hunt - Woodbine") to undertake, at no cost to the City, the design responsibility and
advance funding for construction of the Union Station Master Plan Capital
Improvements. Hunt - Woodbine is providing the funding for the capital improvement
construction contract awards and will be reimbursed, without interest, from the proceeds
of the future sale of General Obligation Bonds.



BACKGROUND (Continued)

On June 13, 2007, Resolution No. 07-1823 authorized a contract for Union Station Roof
Replacement and assignment of the contract to Hunt - Woodbine for construction
management. Additionally, this action established appropriations for this contract award
and included contingencies for potential future change orders.

On November 12, 2007, the contract authorization for Union Station Vertical
Transportation Upgrade - Elevator is scheduled for council action. This contract will be
assigned to Hunt - Woodbine for construction management. The award amount is
$143,895. The $163,895 is the award plus approximately 14% of the award amount for
potential future change orders. This action increases appropriations for this contract
award with the request of Hunt-Woodbine’s deposit and the total appropriations to
include any potential future change orders so that funds are available for authorization.

This current action will authorize the contract for Union Station Vertical Transportation
Upgrade - Elevator, and assign the contract to Hunt - Woodbine for construction
management. Additionally, this action increases appropriations for this contract award
and includes contingencies for potential future change orders.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Begin Construction December 2007
Complete Construction April 2008

PRIOR ACTION / REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

Briefed to the Economic Development & Housing Committee on February 20, 2007.

Briefed jointly to the Economic Development & Housing Committee and the
Transportation & Environment Committee on March 19, 2007.

Authorized the Development and Reimbursement Agreement with Hunt - Woodbine
Realty Corporation on April 11, 2007, by Resolution No. 07-1190.

Authorized the first capital improvement project contract for Union Station Roof
Replacement and assigned the contract to Hunt - Woodbine for construction
management, established appropriations for the contract award and included
contingencies for potential future change orders on June 13, 2007, by Resolution No.
07-1823.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Private Funds - $163,895

Agenda Date 11/12/2007 - page 2



M/WBE INFORMATION

See attached.

ETHNIC COMPOSITION

A & F Elevator Company, Inc.

Hispanic Female 1 Hispanic Male 2
African-American Female 0 African-American Male 0
Other Female 0 Other Male 0
White Female 3  White Male 13

BID INFORMATION

The following bids with quotes were received and opened on October 18, 2007:
*Denotes successful bidder(s)

BIDDERS BID AMOUNT

*A & F Elevator Company, Inc. $143,895.00
620 Easy Street
Garland, Texas 75042

EMR, Inc. $146,000.00
Schindler Elevator Corporation $999,278.00
OWNER(S)

A & F Elevator Company, Inc.

Tera Nikfarjam, President
Essie Mianabi, P.E., Vice President/General Manager

MAP

Attached.

Agenda Date 11/12/2007 - page 3



GOOD FAITH EFFORT PLAN SUMMARY

PROJECT: Authorize (1) a contract for Union Station Vertical Transportation Upgrade -
Elevator with A & F Elevator Company, Inc., lowest responsible bidder of three, in an
amount not to exceed $143,895; (2) assignment of the construction contract to Hunt -
Woodbine Realty Corporation as the City's construction manager for all purposes,
including contract administration, inspection, supervision and coordination of
construction work; (3) the receipt and deposit of funds from Hunt - Woodbine Realty
Corporation in an amount not to exceed $163,895; and (4) an increase in appropriations
in the amount of $163,895, in the Union Station Renovation Developer Advance Fund -
Financing: Private Funds (to be reimbursed without interest from the proceeds of the
future sale of General Obligation Bonds)

A & F Elevator Company, Inc. is a local, non-minority firm, has signed the "Good Faith
Effort" documentation, and proposes to use the following sub-contractors.
PROJECT CATEGORY: Construction

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL CONTRACT SUMMARY

Amount Percent
Total local contracts $143,895.00 100.00%
Total non-local contracts $0.00 0.00%
TOTAL CONTRACT $143,895.00 100.00%
LOCAL/NON-LOCAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION
Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors
Local Certification Amount Percent
AC/DC Electric Motor Service BMDB33816N0408 $14,500.00 10.08%
Total Minority - Local $14,500.00 10.08%
Non-Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors
None
TOTAL M/WBE CONTRACT PARTICIPATION
Local Percent Local & Non-Local Percent
African American $14,500.00 10.08% $14,500.00 10.08%
Hispanic American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Asian American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Native American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
WBE $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%

Total $14,500.00 10.08% $14,500.00 10.08%



copyight © 2008 MAPSCO, Inc. Union Station

Scale 1:8 166






COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 12, 2007

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas, Texas (the "City") anticipates the issuance of one or
more series or issues of debt obligations (the "Obligations™), such Obligations to be
issued by or on behalf of the City, the interest of which will be excludable from gross
income under Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, in order
to finance all or a portion of the properties, projects or programs described below (the
"Project"); and,

WHEREAS, the City will make certain expenditures relating to the Project prior to the
issuance of the Obligations; and,

WHEREAS, upon issuance of Obligations, the City desires to reimburse these prior
expenditures with proceeds of the Obligations; and,

WHEREAS, Section 1.150-2 of the Income Tax Regulations provides that certain
expenditures on the Project may not be reimbursed from the proceeds of the
Obligations unless, along with other requirements, the City declares official intent to
reimburse the expenditure prior to the date the expenditures to be reimbursed were
paid; and,

WHEREAS, the City's Bond Election was held on November 7, 2006, and the Dallas
voters approved all 12 general obligation bond propositions, including Proposition No. 1,
which included $3,960,000 for Union Station Master Plan Capital Improvements; and,

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2007, Resolution No. 07-1190 authorized the Development and
Reimbursement Agreement with Hunt - Woodbine Realty Corporation ("Hunt -
Woodbine"), a Delaware Corporation, for the design of, at no cost to the City, and
advance of funds up to $3.96 million for the construction of, Union Station Master Plan
Capital Improvements; and,

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2007, Resolution No. 07-1823 authorized the first capital
improvement project contract, which was for Union Station Roof Replacement, and
assigned the contract to Hunt - Woodbine for construction management, and
established appropriations for this contract award, including an amount for potential
change orders; and,

WHEREAS, on August 23, 2007, sealed competitive bids were publicly opened and
read aloud for the Union Station Wall Restoration; and,

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2007, sealed competitive bids were publicly opened and
read aloud for the Union Station Vertical Transportation Upgrade - Elevator as follows:



COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 12, 2007

BIDDERS BID AMOUNT

A & F Elevator Company, Inc. $143,895
620 Easy Street
Garland, TX 75042
EMR, Inc. $146,000
Schindler Elevator Corporation  $999,278

WHEREAS, the City intends to reimburse Hunt - Woodbine from the proceeds of a
future sale of the voter-authorized General Obligation Bonds up to $163,895, without
interest, for funds advanced for Union Station Vertical Transportation Upgrade -
Elevator; and,

WHEREAS, it is desirable to enter into a construction contract with A & F Elevator
Company, Inc. for $143,895; and, additionally, to assign the construction contract to
Hunt - Woodbine as the City's Construction Manager for construction administration.

Now, Therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That A & F Elevator Company, Inc. is hereby awarded the contract for
Union Station Vertical Transportation Upgrade - Elevator in an amount not to exceed
$143,895, this being the lowest responsible bid received as indicated by the tabulation
of bids.

Section 2. That in accordance with the Development and Reimbursement Agreement
authorized on April 11, 2007, by Resolution No. 07-1190, the construction contract for
this improvement is hereby assigned to Hunt - Woodbine Realty Corporation, as the
City's Construction Manager.

Section 3. That this resolution is a declaration of official intent under Section 1.150-2 of
the Income Tax Regulations by the City that it reasonably expects to reimburse the
expenditures for the Union Station Vertical Transportation Upgrade - Elevator with
proceeds of debt, in a maximum amount not to exceed $163,895, to be incurred by or
on behalf of the City, such debt to be issued on or before eighteen (18) months after the
later of (i) the date the first expenditure is paid; or (ii) the date on which the property is
placed in service, but in no event more than three years after the first expenditure is
paid.

Section 4. That the following is a general functional description of the Project for which
the expenditures to be reimbursed are paid and a statement of the maximum principal
amount of debt expected to be issued for such reimbursement purposes:



COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 12, 2007

Project: Union Station Vertical Transportation Upgrade - Elevator, 400 S. Houston
Street, Dallas, Texas

Debt to be issued: City of Dallas, Texas, General Obligation Bonds, Series 2007 in a
maximum principal amount of $163,895

Section 5. That each of the expenditures described in Sections 1, 3 and 4 is a capital
expenditure under general Federal income tax principles or a cost of issuance.

Section 6. That except for the proceeds of the Obligations, no funds are, or are
reasonably expected to be, reserved, allocated on a long-term basis, or otherwise set
aside by the City (or other issuer on its behalf) or by any member of the same controlled
group pursuant to their budget of financial policies with respect to the expenditures
described in Sections 1, 3, and 4.

Section 7. That Hunt - Woodbine has advanced the funds for costs of construction of
Union Station Vertical Transportation Upgrade - Elevator. The City expects to incur
debt pursuant to the 2006 Capital Bond Improvement Program for the purpose of
reimbursing Hunt - Woodbine the advanced cost of construction of Union Station
Vertical Transportation Upgrade - Elevator in the amount of $163,895, without interest.

Section 8. That the City Controller is hereby authorized to receive and deposit the
advance construction cost from Hunt - Woodbine in the amount of $163,895 in the
Union Station Renovation Developer Advance Fund AR22, Department PBW, Unit
U237, Balance Sheet Account 0846.

Section 9. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to increase appropriations in the
Union Station Renovation Developer Advance Fund AR22, Department PBW, Unit
U237, Object 4310 in an amount not to exceed $163,895.

Section 10. That the City Controller is hereby authorized to disburse funds in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the construction contract and the
Development and Reimbursement Agreement from:

Union Station Renovation Developer Advance Fund

Fund AR22, Department PBW, Unit U237, Act. USSR

Obj. 4310, Program #PB06U237, CT PBW06U237B1

Vendor #VS0000025852, in an amount not to exceed $143,895

Any funds remaining in the Union Station Renovation Developer Advance Fund for this
project following final completion of the project and final payment to the construction
contractor shall be refunded to Hunt - Woodbine.



COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 12, 2007

Section 11. That the City Controller is hereby authorized to reimburse Hunt -
Woodbine in the amount up to $163,895, without interest, from the proceeds of the
future sale of General Obligation Bonds authorized for this project.

Section 12. That, in accordance with the terms of the Development and
Reimbursement Agreement, the City Controller is hereby authorized to disburse to
Hunt - Woodbine the interest earned by the City on the advanced construction funds
accruing in Fund AR22, Department PBW, Unit U237, Revenue Sources 8100, 8104,
and 8125.

Section 13. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is
accordingly so resolved.

Distribution: Public Works and Transportation, Jean Mitchell, OCMC, Room 101
Public Works and Transportation, Len Mills, OCMC, Room 321
City Attorney's Office
Office of Financial Services
Convention and Event Services



ADDENDUM ITEM # 11

KEY FOCUS AREA: Better Cultural, Arts and Recreational Amenities
AGENDA DATE: November 12, 2007
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 14
DEPARTMENT: Public Works & Transportation
Office of Cultural Affairs
CMO: Ramon F. Miguez, P.E., 670-3308
Charles W. Daniels, 670-3390
MAPSCO: 45Q
SUBJECT

Authorize (1) an increase in the contract with TMV LLC dba Triune Associates for the
renovation of the Moorland YMCA building located at 2700 Flora Street for the Dallas
Black Dance Theatre to provide furnishings in the amount of $172,217, from $4,250,420
to $4,422,637; (2) the receipt and deposit of funds from Dallas Black Dance Theatre in
an amount not to exceed $172,217; and (3) an increase in appropriations in the amount
of $172,217 - Not to exceed $172,217, from $4,250,420 to $4,422,637 - Financing:
Private Funds

BACKGROUND

On February 28, 2007, Resolution No. 07-0742 authorized a construction contract with
TMV LLC dba Triune Associates in the amount of $3,941,766 for the renovation of the
Moorland YMCA Building as the Dallas Black Dance Theatre.

This action authorizes Change Order No. 3 with TMV LLC dba Triune Associates in the
amount of $172,217 for the interior furnishings to complete the interiors for the 28,000
square feet facility. Interior furnishings include systems office furniture, tables, chairs,
movable cabinets and meeting rooms furniture.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Began Design June 2006
Completed Design November 2006
Began Construction April 2007
Complete Construction December 2007

PRIOR ACTION / REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

Briefed the Arts, Education, and Libraries Committee on April 15, 2005.



PRIOR ACTION / REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS) (Continued)

Briefed the Quality of Life Committee on December 12, 2005.

Authorized the development agreement on December 14, 2005, by Resolution No.

05-3604.

Authorized a professional services contract on May 10, 2006, by Resolution No.

06-1411.

Authorized a construction contract on February 28, 2007, by Resolution No. 07-0742.

Authorized Change Order No. 1 to the construction contract on June 13, 2007, by

Resolution No. 07-1824.

Authorized receipt and deposit of funds and increased appropriations on August 8,

2007, by Resolution No. 07-2195.

Authorized Change Order No. 2 to the construction contract on September 12, 2007, by

Resolution No. 07-2614.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Private Funds - $172,217

Design

Construction

Change Order No. 1

Change Order No. 2

Change Order No. 3 (this action)
Miscellaneous Expenses

Total Project Cost

M/WBE INFORMATION

See attached.

$ 538,692.00
3,941,766.00
57,045.00
251,609.00
172,217.00
538,517.00

$5,499,846.00

Agenda Date 11/12/2007 - page 2



ETHNIC COMPOSITION

TMV LLC dba Triune Associates

African-American Male
Hispanic Male

White Male

Other Male

African-American Female
Hispanic Female

White Female

Other Female

ORpRR
owou

OWNER(S)

TMV LLC dba Triune Associates
Vince Fudzie, President

Traver Hill, Vice President
Patricia Fudzie, Esq., Secretary

MAP

Attached.

Agenda Date 11/12/2007 - page 3



GOOD FAITH EFFORT PLAN SUMMARY

PROJECT:  Authorize (1) an increase in the contract with TMV LLC dba Triune
Associates for the renovation of the Moorland YMCA building located at 2700 Flora
Street for the Dallas Black Dance Theatre to provide furnishings in the amount of
$172,217, from $4,250,420 to $4,422,637; (2) the receipt and deposit of funds from
Dallas Black Dance Theatre in an amount not to exceed $172,217; and (3) an increase
in appropriations in the amount of $172,217 - Not to exceed $172,217, from $4,250,420

to $4,422,637 - Financing: Private Funds

TMV LLC dba Triune Associates is a local, minority firm, has signed the "Good Faith

Effort" documentation, and proposes to use their own workforce.
PROJECT CATEGORY: Construction

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL CONTRACT SUMMARY - THIS ACTION ONLY

Amount Percent
Local contracts $23,929.98 13.90%
Non-local contracts $148,287.02 86.10%
TOTAL THIS ACTION $172,217.00 100.00%
LOCAL/NON-LOCAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION THIS ACTION
Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors
Local Certification Amount Percent
TMV LLC dba Triune Associates BMDB34894Y0708 $23,929.98 100.00%
Total Minority - Local $23,929.98 100.00%
Non-Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors
None
TOTAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION
This Action Participation to Date
Amount Percent Amount Percent
African American $23,929.98 13.90% $1,555,403.40 35.17%
Hispanic American $0.00 0.00% $112,650.00 2.55%
Asian American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Native American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
WBE $0.00 0.00% $585,335.56 13.23%
Total $23,929.98 13.90% $2,253,388.96 50.95%



Dari-!as Black Dance Theatre

Scale 4: 8166






COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 12, 2007

WHEREAS, the Dallas Black Dance Theatre (DBDT) is a world-class modern dance
company whose mission is to achieve artistic excellence through performance and
educational programs bridging cultures, reaching diverse communities and
encompassing ever-expanding national and international audiences; and,

WHEREAS, in 1999, the DBDT acquired the former Moorland YMCA building, an
approximately 20,058 square foot tract of land improved with a building located at 2700
Flora Street, for conversion into a multi-use dance rehearsal, instructional and
administrative office facility for the DBDT; and,

WHEREAS, in the City's 2003 Bond election, the voters approved a proposition which
included $3,263,976 for the planning, design, construction and renovation of the former
Moorland YMCA building as a multi-use dance rehearsal, instructional and
administrative office facility for the DBDT; and,

WHEREAS, on December 14, 2005, Resolution No. 05-3604 authorized a development
agreement with the Dallas Black Dance Theatre for the renovation of the Moorland
YMCA building; and,

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2006, Resolution No. 06-1411 authorized a professional
services contract with Group One / VAI Architects, LLP for the design and construction
documents for the renovation of the Moorland YMCA building for the Dallas Black
Dance Theatre in an amount not to exceed $538,691.63; and,

WHEREAS, on February 28, 2007, Resolution No. 07-0742 authorized a contract with
TMV LLC dba Triune Associates for the renovation of the Moorland YMCA building for
the Dallas Black Dance Theatre, in an amount not to exceed $3,941,766.00; and,

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2007, Resolution No. 07-1824 authorized Change Order No. 1
to the contract for the renovation of the Moorland YMCA building for the Dallas Black
Dance Theatre, in the amount of $57,045, increasing the contract from $3,941,766 to
$3,998,811; and,

WHEREAS, on August 8, 2007, Resolution No. 07-2195 authorized (1) the receipt and
deposit of funds in the amount of $486,331 in participation costs in the Dallas Black
Dance Theatre Participation Fund, and (2) an increase in appropriations in the amount
of $486,331 in the Dallas Black Dance Theatre Participation Fund; and,

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2007, Resolution No. 07-2614 authorized Change Order
No. 2 to the contract for the renovation of the Moorland YMCA Building for the Dallas
Black Dance Theatre in the amount of $251,609, increasing the contract from
$3,998,811 to $4,250,420; and,



COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 12, 2007

WHEREAS, it is now desirable to authorize Change Order No. 3 to the contract with
TMV LLC dba Triune Associates for renovation of the Moorland YMCA building located
at 2700 Flora Street for the Dallas Black Dance Theatre to provide interior furnishings in
the amount of $172,217, from $4,250,420 to $4,422,637.

Now, Therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to increase the contract with
TMV LLC dba Triune Associates for the renovation of the Moorland YMCA building
located at 2700 Flora Street for the Dallas Black Dance Theatre, in the amount of
$172,217, from $4,250,420 to $4,422,637, under Change Order No. 3.

Section 2. That the City Controller is hereby authorized to receive and deposit funds
from Dallas Black Dance Theatre in an amount not to exceed $172,217 in Fund DB49,
Department PBW, Unit R917, Revenue Source 8492.

Section 3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to increase appropriations in
Fund DB49, Department PBW, Unit R917, Object 4710 in the amount of $172,217.

Section 4. That the City Controller is authorized to disburse funds from the following
accounts:

Dallas Black Dance Theatre Participation Fund

Fund DB49, Dept. PBW, Unit R917, Act. CULF

Obj. 4710, Program #PB03R917, CT PBWO3R917E1

Vendor #512794, in an amount not to exceed $172,217

Section 5. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage
in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is
accordingly so resolved.

Distribution: Public Works and Transportation, Jean Mitchell, OCMC, Room 101
Public Works and Transportation, Robert Durham, OCMC, Room 321
Office of Cultural Affairs
Office of Financial Services
City Attorney



ADDENDUM ITEM # 12

KEY FOCUS AREA: A Cleaner, Healthier City Environment
AGENDA DATE: November 12, 2007

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): All

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities

CMO: Ramon F. Miguez, P.E., 670-3308
MAPSCO: All

SUBJECT

Authorize a contract with Diversity Management Strategists, LLC to perform an
assessment and develop a training program to enhance workforce diversity and
employee productivity - $72,000 - Financing: Water Utilities Current Funds

BACKGROUND

The Water Utilities Diversity Process Initiative began in August 2007 with the first
phase including over 400 Water Utilities employees. This was to be the first of four
phases to complete the effort with over 1400 employees in the department. This item
will accelerate phase two, which includes the Southside Wastewater Treatment
Plant, and fund the remaining phases. The initial assessments would begin at
Southside during the week of November 19, 2007 with training scheduled for
mid-December 2007.

The Diversity Process Assessment is being performed by Diversity Management
Strategists (DMS) and includes interviewing employees of all levels in the
organization in order to identify gaps between reporting levels and to gain insight
into what we may or may not be doing to foster a diverse and inclusive working
environment. Diversity Management Strategists will provide the department with a
comprehensive plan for the development and implementation of a diversity
management plan to educate staff on key focus areas to enhance workforce
diversity and employee productivity. DMS action plan will build workforce diversity
excellence with a goal of becoming a benchmark for workforce diversity practices.
This action plan will incorporate a variety of activities that will provide insight and
support to department management and team members.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

This item has no prior action.



FISCAL INFORMATION

$72,000.00 - Water Utilities Current Funds

M/WBE INFORMATION

Attached

ETHNIC COMPOSITION

Diversity Management Strateqists, LLC

Hispanic female 0 Hispanic male
Black female 0 Black male
Other female 0 Other male
White female 0 White male

OWNER
Diversity Management Strategists, LLC

Skot Welch, Managing Partner
Tom Melcher, Partner

R ORFr O

Agenda Date 11/12/2007 - page 2



GOOD FAITH EFFORT PLAN SUMMARY

PROJECT: Authorize a contract with Diversity Management Strategists, LLC to
perform an assessment and develop a training program to enhance workforce diversity

and employee productivity - $72,000 - Financing: Water Utilities Current Funds

Diversity Management Strategists, LLC is a non-local, non-minority firm, has signed the

"Good Faith Effort" documentation, and proposes to use their own workforce.

PROJECT CATEGORY: Professional Services

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL CONTRACT SUMMARY

Amount Percent
Total local contracts $0.00 0.00%
Total non-local contracts $72,000.00 100.00%
TOTAL CONTRACT $72,000.00 100.00%
LOCAL/NON-LOCAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION
Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors
None
Non-Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors
None
TOTAL M/WBE CONTRACT PARTICIPATION
Local Percent Local & Non-Local Percent
African American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Hispanic American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Asian American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Native American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
WBE $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Total $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%






COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 12, 2007

WHEREAS, the Water Utilities Diversity Process Initiative began in August 2007 with
the first phase including over 400 Water Utilities employees; and,

WHEREAS, this was to be the first of four phases to complete the effort with over
1400 employees in the department; and,

WHEREAS, it is desired to accelerate phase two which includes the Southside
Wastewater Treatment Plant and fund the remaining phases; Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That the City Manager is authorized to enter into a contract with
Diversity Management Strategists, LLC to perform an assessment and develop a
training program to enhance workforce diversity and employee productivity.

Section 2. That the City Controller is hereby authorized to make payments in
accordance with the terms of the contract, in an amount not to exceed $72,000.00,
as follows:

FUND DEPT UNIT OBJ ENCUMBRANCE VENDOR
0100 DWU 7015 3072 CTDWU7015A8015 VS0000008053

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its
passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas and it
is accordingly so resolved.

DISTRIBUTION: Water-Administration, 4AN, Cheryl Glenn
Water-Administration, 4AN, James Carrigan

Office of Financial Services, 4FN, Jeanne Chipperfield






ADDENDUM ITEM # 13

KEY FOCUS AREA: Economic Vibrancy

AGENDA DATE: November 12, 2007

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 14

DEPARTMENT: Department of Development Services
CMO: A. C. Gonzalez, 671-8925

MAPSCO: 45 L

SUBJECT

Authorize amendments to Resolution No. 03-3387, previously approved on December
8, 2003, for the Historic Development Program tax abatement for the redevelopment of
the Republic Center Tower 1 located at 325 North St. Paul Street to extend the
completion date from June 6, 2006 to November 3, 2007 - Financing: No cost
consideration to the City

BACKGROUND

By Resolution No. 033387, approved on December 8, 2003, the City Council authorized
a Historic Development Program tax abatement for 325 North St. Paul Street, Republic
Center, Tower 1, for nine years on the added value of the structure (land not included),
under certain conditions, including that the restoration must be complete and a
Certificate of Occupancy obtained within three years after the date the Certificate of
Eligibility was issued, and that any extension of the abatement period must be reviewed
and approved by a separate City Council resolution.

Section 51A-11.103.(f)(2) of the Dallas City Code allows the deadline to be extended.
“The deadline for completion of rehabilitation may be extended by the Landmark
Commission for additional periods up to three years each.” On June 4, 2007, the
Landmark Commission approved an extension of the deadline for completion of the
rehabilitation to November 3, 2007.

Since original Certificate of Eligibility approval, the applicants have been continually
working in good faith and have now completed this project. The applicant has indicated
that the project has been completed. Prior to the initiation of the tax abatement,
verification of expenditures is required. The Historic Development Program requires that
an applicant submit receipts, copies of checks, bank draws, or other information that
documents the required expenditures. The applicant must also provide evidence to
show that there are no delinquent property taxes, city fees, fines or penalties on the
property. The owner has signed an affidavit stating that they are current on their taxes
and do not owe any city fees, fines, or penalties.



BACKGROUND (continued)

At the time of the application, for the tax abatement in 2003, Tower 1 was taxed as part
of the larger Republic Center property tax account. As indicated in the application, in
2004, a separate property tax account was created for Tower 1 to establish the January
1, 2004 value of Tower 1. The property tax account number for Tower 1 is
00000110740099400. The prerehabilitation value for Tower 1 is deemed to be the
appraised value of Tower 1 in 2004 by the Dallas County appraisal district, the earliest
available appraisal of Tower 1.

PRIOR ACTION/ REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On June 4, 2007, the Landmark Commission approved the request for a one-year
extension of the required completion date for the Certificate of Eligibility, which would
expire November 3, 2007.

On September 18, 2007, the Economic Development Committee recommended
approval of the request for a one-year extension of the required completion date for the
Certificate of Eligibility, which would expire November 3, 2007.

FISCAL INFORMATION

No cost consideration to the City.
OWNER

Ervay Residential Limited Partnership

Tom Bakewell, Regional Vice President, Gabels Residential
MAP

Attached.

Agenda Date 11/12/2007 - page 2



%/,w\
V\Wll\l‘l ﬁmUPW\W—UwMZg RD

&

e
al &

& A"

-y _mm_mﬁz.ﬁ_‘
N







COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 12, 2007

WHEREAS D|V|S|on 51A 11.100 of the Dallas Development Code establishes the
: Historic Development
Program WhICh prowdes incentives for rehabllltatlon of hlstorlc structures; and

WHEREAS, Division 51A-11.000 of the Dallas Development Code requires that the city
council review and approve by resolution any application for a NRHPpregram Historic
Development Program tax abatement exceeding $50,000; and

WHEREAS, the property located at 325 N. St. Paul, with tax |.D. number
00000110740000400 00000110740099400, is a contributing structure known as
Republic Center, Tower 1; and

WHEREAS, the property is an important City of Dallas landmark ir—the—pending-

proposed-Republic-Bank-Building-Historic-Overlay District and a contributing structure in
the Republic Bank Tower Historic District No. 117; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the public interest to preserve this historic
building; and

WHEREAS, the property is located in an urban neighborhood and is eligible for a

maximum-ten nine-year rehabilitation tax abatement and-afive-yeartax—abatementfor
conversiontoresidential- on the added value of the structure; and

WHEREAS, the owner of the property has requested an abatement on the added value
of the structure for nine years, which will total an estimated $1,438,194, and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 033387, approved on December 8, 2003, the City
Council authorized a tax abatement for 325 N. St. Paul, Republic Center, Tower 1, for
nine years on the added value of the structure (land not included), under certain
conditions, including that the restoration must be complete and a certificate of
occupancy obtained by November 3, 2006, and that any extension of the abatement
period must be reviewed and approved by a separate city council resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Dallas Development Code Section 51A-11.103(f) requires that all
rehabilitation must be completed and a Certificate of Occupancy must be obtained for
the historic property within three years after the date of the Certificate of Eligibility,
unless the deadline is extended by the Landmark Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Certificate of Eligibility for a city property tax abatement was issued by
the Landmark Commission on November 3, 2003, and extended to November 3, 2007
by the Landmark Commission on June 4, 2007; and




COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 12, 2007

WHEREAS, the property owner has fulfilled all the requirements of application for the
city property tax abatement, including submitting proof that the property taxes and any
city fees, fines, and penalties are not delinquent on the property; Now Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That the application for a restoration tax abatement for 325 N. St. Paul,
Republic Center, Tower I, for nine years on the added value of the structure (land not
included) is approved and will be applied when: (1) the board of directors of the
reinvestment zone and the governing body of each taxing entity approved the
abatement per section 31..1025 of the Texas Tax Code and (2) when documentation is
submitted to the Department of Development Services proving that the restoration
requirements have been met. Any extension of the abatement period must be reviewed
and approved by a separate city council resolution. Any application for an additional tax
abatement for conversion to residential or ground-floor retail must be reviewed and
approved by a separate city council resolution.

Section 2. j s i ; j

bt : I I : " ¢ alicibil | ; L That
Resolution No. 033387, approved on December 8, 2003, is amended to require that
restoration must be complete and a certificate of occupancy obtained by November 3,
2007.

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its passage in
accordance with the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly resolved.



ADDENDUM ITEM # 14

KEY FOCUS AREA: Make Government More Efficient, Effective and Economical
AGENDA DATE: November 12, 2007

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): N/A

DEPARTMENT: Business Development & Procurement Services

CMO: Dave Cook, 670-7804

MAPSCO: N/A

SUBJECT

Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with
KPMG LLP for audit services of the City's financial operations and grant activities for the
fiscal year ended September 30, 2006 - Not to exceed of $334,834, from $950,000 to
$1,284,834 - Financing: Current Funds

BACKGROUND

City Charter (Chapter lll, Section 19), requires an annual independent audit of the City's
"books of account, records, and transactions” by one or more certified public
accountants. The Single Audit Act of 1996, as amended, also requires an audit of
grantees who have received federal grants exceeding certain thresholds.

KPMG LLP provided audit services for FY 2006 as approved by City Council on
December 13, 2006 at a rate of $190 per hour. During the term of the contract, KPMG
LLP incurred additional hours due to increased test work. The increased test work
resulted from the auditor's lack of reliance on existing City controls, grant compliance
issues and the financial system upgrade in fiscal year 2006. The audit services
exceeded the scope of work by $372,210.00 KPMG LLP agreed to a reduction of
$37,376.00 resulting in a net increase of $334,834.00.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS

On October 24, 2007, this item was deferred by City Council.

On October 8, 2007, the Finance, Audit and Accountability Committee was briefed on
the proposed increase in audit fees.

On December 13, 2006, City Council authorized a twelve month professional services
contract with KPMG LLP for audit of the City's financial operations for fiscal year ending
September 30, 2006 by Resolution # 06-3466.



PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS (Continued)

On December 11, 2006, the Finance, Audit and Accountability Committee was briefed

on the KPMG LLP proposal for auditing services.

On June 12, 2006, the Finance, Audit and Accountability Committee was briefed on the
request for proposal for the auditing services.

FISCAL INFORMATION

$334,834.00 - Current Funds

M/WBE INFORMATION

The recommended awardee has fulfilled the Good Faith requirements set forth in the
Good Faith Effort Plan adopted by City Council Resolution No. 84-3501 as amended.

ETHNIC COMPOSITION

KPMG LLP

Hispanic Female 62
Black Female 81
Other Female 52
White Female 412
OWNER

KPMG LLP

Gene O'Kelley, President
Jeff Stein, Vice President
Joe Heinz, Treasurer

Hispanic Male
Back Male
Other Male
White Male

33
32
38
418

Agenda Date 11/12/2007 - page 2



GOOD FAITH EFFORT PLAN SUMMARY

PROJECT: Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services
contract with KPMG LLP for audit services of the City's financial operations and grant
activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2006 - Not to exceed of $334,834,
from $950,000 to $1,284,834 - Financing: Current Funds

KPMG LLP is a local, non-minority firm, has signed the "Good Faith Effort"
documentation, and proposes to use their own workforce.
PROJECT CATEGORY: Professional Services

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL CONTRACT SUMMARY - THIS ACTION ONLY

Amount Percent
Local contracts $334,834.00 100.00%
Non-local contracts $0.00 0.00%
TOTAL THIS ACTION $334,834.00 100.00%

LOCAL/NON-LOCAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION THIS ACTION

Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors

None
Non-Local Contractors / Sub-Contractors

None

TOTAL M/WBE PARTICIPATION

This Action Participation to Date
Amount Percent Amount Percent
African American $0.00 0.00% $190,000.00 14.79%
Hispanic American $0.00 0.00% $95,000.00 7.39%
Asian American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
Native American $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%
WBE $0.00 0.00% $0.00 0.00%

Total $0.00 0.00% $285,000.00 22.18%






COUNCIL CHAMBER

November 12, 2007

WHEREAS, the annual independent audit of the City of Dallas financial operations
and the audit of the City's grant funds (Single Audit) is required; and,

WHEREAS, KPMG LLP was awarded the contract at a rate of $190 per hour on
December 13, 2006, by Resolution #06-3466; and,

WHEREAS, KPMG LLP originally estimated a total of 5,000 hours to complete the audit
at an estimate of $950,000; and,

WHEREAS, the actual hours incurred by KPMG LLP to complete the audit exceeded
the original estimate; and,

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2006, City Council authorized a twelve month
professional services contract with KPMG LLP for audit of the City's financial operations
for fiscal year ending September 30, 2006 by Resolution # 06-3466;

NOW, THEREFORE,
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Supplemental
Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with KPMG LLP (092122) for
audit services of the City's financial operations and grant activities for the fiscal year
ending September 30, 2006 in the amount of $334,834.00 from $950,000.00 to
$1,284,834.00.

Section 2. That the City Controller is authorized to disburse funds from the following
appropriation, in an amount not to exceed $334,834.00:

Fund: 0001 Dept: BMS Unit: 1139 Obj: 3070 Encumbrance: #CT-BMS1138C412
Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage
in accordance with provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas and it is accordingly so
resolved.

DISTRIBUTION:

Office of Business Development and Procurement Services






